Wisconsin law.
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53 PUBLIC SER/ICE COMMISSION PSC 112.05

Chapter PSC 1.2

CONSTRUCTION BY ELECTRIC PUBLIC UTILITIES
AND EXTENSIONS OF ELECTRIC SERVICE

PSC112.01 Application of rules. PSC 12.06 Applications for commission authorization.

PSC 12.02 Definitions. PSC 12.07 Processing of applications by the commission.
PSC 12.03 New service in a municipality PSC 12.073 Notification of additional work areas.

PSC 12.04 Interconnection projects. PSC 12.075 Emegency work.

PSC 12.05 Construction of electric utility facilities. PSC 12.08 Extensions of electric service undefl86.495 Stats.

Note: Chapter PSCIR as it existed on November 30, 1995 was repealed andonysicalfacilities for furnishing retail electric service in a munici
new chapter PSCLE was created fefctive December 1, 1995. pality in which the utility has not rendered retail electric service,
without the commissioms' prior approval under £SC 12.07.

PSC 112.01 Application of rules. (1) This chapter .0 " gedisterNovember1995, No. 479ef. 12-1-05,

appliesto proposed construction by any electric public ufibty

definedin s.196.01 Stats. y PSC 112.04 Interconnection projects.  No electricutil-
Note: Additional requirements relating to certificates for proposegklarbulk . . . . . ; L

electric generating facilities of 12,000 kW or more nominal capaoitya high— !ty may beg"_’l CO_nStI’UCtIOﬂ, lnsFaII_or place in operation an |n|t|_al

voltage transmission line with associated facilities exceedingroite in length  interconnectiorwith the transmission system of another electric

designecfor operation at 100 kV or more, are included irPSC 11.41t0111.43 ut|||ty' Wlth Wthh |t has no eXls’“ng transm|ss|0n |nterconnec
(2) SectionPSC 12.08applies to electric public utilities as tions, without the commissios’ prior approval under £2SC
definedin s.196.01 (5) Stats., and to electric cooperative associa12.07 Any subsequent interconnection by mutagteement
tIoHr:sSt;)ry' Cr. Registey November1995, No. 479efl. 12-1-95;correction in (2) with the| Sam(;,‘ E|eCtripd lgi!itygsdgefz r(])%t {ﬁquwe tcpmm_itssion
- Cr » No. 470ef, 12-1-95; approvalexcept as provided in . e electric utili
madeunder s. 13.93 (2m) (b) 7., Stakegister April 2007 No. 616 sﬁgll, however; repgrt each subsequent interconnection tg)/ the
PSC 112.02 Definitions. In this chapter: commissionat least 9@lays before it begins construction. The

(1) “Begin construction” means site clearing excavatioréeportSha”indUde a description of the project, its location, the

lacemenbf facilities, or any other substantial action adverse stmatedyross cost, and a discussion of the need. Electric util
p ' y esmay without commission authorization, establish temporary

affectingthe natural environment of the site or physical moelificaor emegency interconnections between their systemsibgual

tion to equipment at the site which would not be required if tf}fgreemenﬂput shall promptly report su¢hterconnections to the

proposecproject was not approved, but does include borings .5, issionwithin 10 days of the date established and the date
necessaryto determine foundation conditions or other Precomic ontinued

stru_ctionmonitoring or surve_ying to establ_ish _b_ackground infor History: Cr. Register November1995, No. 479%f. 12-1-95.
mationrelated to site or environmental suitability

(2) “Commission” means the public service commission.  psc 112.05 Construction of electric utility facilities.

(3) “Distribution system” means electric lines and associatgd) No electric utility may begin construction, install or place in
facilities, designedand operated at less than 4Q khat deliver operationany of the following facilities whose estimated gross
powerto customers. costexceeds thapplicable amount specified in siB), without

(4) “Gross cost” means the total expenditures requited prior commission approval underBSC 1.2.07
accomplishthe purpose of the project. “Gross cost” does not (a) A generating plant or unit.

include any credit for the value of salvaged facilities, Haes (b) A replacement, modification or addition at a generating

include: - o plant. This paragraph applies to projects or combinatiomsajf
(a) The cost of any removals or demolition of existatigic  ects where the same replacement, modification or addition is
tures which may be required. knownto be required at more than one unit at the same plant over

(b) Peripheral construction such as relaying or switching facé reasonably short period of time and the total cost of the com
ities madenecessary at other system substations or terminatidrigsed work exceeds the applicable amount specified in @)b.
remotefrom the project area itself. This paragraph alsapplies to the initial construction of major

(c) Related operating and maintenactages for building Nnewwaste disposal facilities for the plant, even if not located at
remodelingprojects and replacements and modifications at genéf adjacent to the existing plant site. This paragraph does not
ating plants. apply to replacements, modifications or repairs tyeroelectric

(5) “kV" means kilovolt, or 1,000 volts. damor related civil works to comply with dam safety or similar

- . X : regulatoryrequirements, if the capacity or operation of the gener

(6) “kW means 7!<|Iowatt, or 1,000 watts. ating facilities is not significantly changed.

(1) “Munlup.allt.y me?ns a town, wllagg, cipor cgunty (c) A project for constructing or rebuilding a transmission line,

(8) “Transmissiorline” means an electritne, designed and including necessary terminations and related new substation or
operatedat 40 kV or higher voltage. substatioradditions. This paragraph does not apply tadteca

(9) “Transmissionsystem” means electric lines and assoction or modification of a segment of an existingnsmissioine,
atedfacilities, designed and operated at 40 kV or higher voltagethe utility is ordered to relocate or modify the line to accommo
that transmit powerfrom generating plants to and between disdatehighway or airport construction, nor to the reconstruction or
tribution systems. restorationof a segment of an existing transmission line made

History: Cr. Register November1995, No. 479eff. 12-1-95,CR 07-044am. necessaryy storm damage.

1) Register May 2008 No. 62@f. 6-1-08. . . . .
(1)Reg Y (d) A new substation or switching station.

PSC 112.03 New service ina municipality . No electric (e) An addition to or replacement at an existing substation or
utility may begin construction, install or place in operation argwitchingstation.
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(f) A distribution system extension, conversion to a highapplicationfor commission authorization underl$£6.49 Stats.,
voltage or conversion from overhead to ungieund construc the applicant shall do all of the following:

tion. (a) Notify the department and the commission of its intent to
(9) A new building or any addition to or remodeling ofeaiist ~ seek commission authorization.

ing building. This paragrapipplies to the purchase of an existing (b) Consult with commission sfain cooperation with staf

building by a utility for conversion to utility use. from the department, on the scope of the proposed project, the
(Im) (a) No public utility may begin a project to construct oalternativeghat must be considered in the application, and-addi

rebuild a transmission line whose length exceeds 10 miles atiwhal information that the commission will require @est of the

whosecost is less than the applicable amount specified in(3ub. commissionauthorization application.

withoutfirst filing a report under pafb) and securingommission  (1m) An electric utility seeking authorization from the com
approvalunder par(c). Thereport and commission approval arémissionfor a project under £SC 1.2.03 112.04or 112.05shall
not required for projects entirely withiexisting electric utility sybmitan application to the commission including all of the fol
transmissiodine right of way lowing, where applicable:

(b) The utility shall file the report required under this subsec. Note: SectionPSC 11.53prescribes the contents of an application for commis

i it i i i approvalo construct, install or place in operation a bulk aydalectric generat
tion at least 90 days before it intends to begln construction i%g}acility and sPSC 11.55prescribes the contert§ an application for commis

rebuilding. The report shall include a description Pf the projecfionapproval taconstruct, install or place in operation a high-voltage transmission
its location and proposed route or routes, the estimated cost &mdincluding related substation construction.

adiscussion of the need for the project. (a) A description of the project, including:
(c) After reviewing the report, the commission may do any of 1. Facility design, size, capacity and voltage.
the following: 2. Line design, size and material.

1. Approve the project by acknowledging, in writing, receipt 3. | ine length and right-of-way width required.
of the report and accepting it for filing. . 4. The size of the plastor sites developed area.
2. Direct, in writing, that theroject shall not proceed until 5. The approximate construction schedule

specificapproval is granted under196.49 Stats. y i . .
3. Approve the project by taking no action within 90 days OJct(b) The gross cost and proposed method of financing the proj

receivingthe utility’s written report. Th d ity of th act with "
(d) This subsection does not apply to a project that requireaﬁ(g) € purpose and necessity of the project with supporting

certificateof public convenience and necessity undé$§.491

(3), Stats. (d) The efect of the project on cost of operation and on the
(2) A Wisconsin electric utility proposing to construct, instalf]uallty and rella.blll.ty of service. .
or place in operation any of the utility facilities listed in s(i). (e) A description of and the cost of any property being

in another state in which it serves shall notifg commission at replaced.

least60 days beforéeginning construction.  The notification (f) A description of and the gross co$alternative methods,
shallinclude a description of the project, its location, the- esfiocationsor routes which the electric utility considered for accom
matedcost,a discussion of need, permits or approvals required Bijshingthe purpose of the project with a staterrihe reasons
the other state or local governments, and the approximate jurisdi@r rejecting these alternatives.

tional allocatiorof the cost between ¥¢onsin and the other state.  (g) Environmental information including, where applicable:
Notwithstandingsub. (3), if a significant portion of the cost ofthe 1. A map or drawing of the f&fcted part of the existing elec
projectwill be allocated to Wéconsin for ratemaking purposesiric system clearly showing the location of fheposed sites or

the commission may require that the utility submitagplication  routes of the proposed facilities and any alternate sites or routes
unders.PSC 1.2.06 for commission authorizatigorior to COR  cgnsidered.

struction, installation or operation. N o 2. The proximity to designatefibod plains or flood prone
(3) (@) Cost thresholds foprojects requiring commission gregas.

review and approval under this section are those specified in s. 3. For facilities that produce magnetic fields, including lines

196'49(59). (a_) Stats., as revised under fi@). and substationsestimates of magnetic field strengths near the
_ (b) Beginning on May 1, 2014nd on May 1 of each sucees tagility and the proximity of the site or routenearby residences,

sive even—-numbered year thereaftke commission shall adjustyork places, hospitals, nursing homes, schools, dayceaters,

the cost thresholds in 496.49 (5¢g) (g)Stats.o reflect changes parksand playgrounds.

to the cost of electric utility construction based on the cost index 4. Information concerning applicable environmefaators

numberspublished in the "Handy-Whitman Index of Public Ut for affected landssuch as land use or zoning, forest lands, rivers,

't%ncon;tgﬁg'%gﬁ?;tzecci’grt]é;?)?g[gﬁgﬁsnr%ig;'i“gr{ glc;r:]stgrue streamswetlands, endangered or threatened species and-histori
N 9 : cal or archaeological resources.

(c) The commission shall notify all electric utilities of the - : : :
resultingadjusted codtmits by May 15 of each even—-numbere ovg'rnAmI(IeSrﬂng of permits or approvals required aner units of

yearand shall publiciz¢he adjusted cost limits on the commis . L .
sion’s website. If the Handy-Whitman Index is no longer avail 6. Any other environmental screening information  theet
able,anequivalent successor index may be used which is gengpmmissiorstaf requests. ' N

ally recognized by the electric industry and acceptable to the(h) For building projects, information on eggreficiency or
commission. conservatiorfeatures, including:

Note: The commission maintains or has access toitirely—Whitman Index of 1. The whole building heat loss in Btu/square foot of the
Public Utility Construction Costs and this reference woay may be reviewed by building envelope
contactingthe commissiors ofices. ' . . .

History: Cr. Register November1995, No. 479%f. 12-1-95; am. (Im) (a), 2) 2~ The type and R-value of insulating material used for walls,
and(3), RegisterOctobey 1998, No. 514ef. 11-1-98;CR 14-053renum. (3) (a)  ceilings,roofs, doors and windows.
(intro.) to (3) (a) and am., r(3) (a) 1. to 3., am. (3) (b), cX3) (c)Register April

2015 No. 7126ff. 5-1-15. 3. The type of heating and cooling systeelected and the
annualend-usesnegy estimate in Btu/square foot/year for space
PSC 112.06 Applications for commission authori - heating,space cooling, and any process use.
zation. (1) PRIOR TO FILING AN APPLICATION. Before filing an 4. The type and source of fuel or fuels selected.
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5. The type of lighting system selected and the annual enstaging area or accessute that was not identified and described
useenegy estimate for lighting. in the project application, notify the commission of the location

() A designation of public utilities, municipalities, cooperaOf the lay down area, staging area or access route, and demonstrate
tive associations and others principallfeated by the project and thatthe useof the lay down area, staging area or access route will
astatement as to which, if arthe applicant has notified. not affect any threatened or endangered species, historic

(i) Any other information necessary to understand the projéggourceswetlands, waterways or other sensitive resources.
or information requested by the commissionfstaf History: CR 07-044cr. Register May 2008 No. 62@f. 6-1-08.

(2) The applicant shall file an original and 2 copies of each PSC 112.075 Emergency work. In case of emgency,
application. If the commission notifies the applictdtaddi  an electricutility may begin necessary work without complying
tional copies are required, the applicant shall promptly furniskith ss.PSC 12.06and112.07 The utility shall do all of the fel
them. If the original filing containspecial material, such as com |owing:

mercial maps andaerial photographs, any required additional (1) Notify the commission of its actions within 48 hours of
copiesof theapplication may contain photocopies or other repr¢.ommencemensf the work.

ductionsof these special materials. ; g ; ; ;
History: Cr RegistePNovember 1005, No. 479¢ff. 12-1-95:CR 07-044 (2) Furnishthe commission the information required under s.
renum.(1) to be (1m), cr(1) Register May 2008 No. 628f. 6-1-08. PSC112.06within 30 days of commencement of the work.
History: CR 07-044cr. Register May 2008 No. 628f. 6-1-08.

PSC 112.07 Processing of applications by the com
mission. (1) If upon consideration ahe application, together
with any supplemental information anjections, the commis
sionfinds that the public convenience and necessity require
projectas proposed and the project complies wift96.49 (3) (b)
Stats. ,the commission maguthorize the project without public
hearingbut with modifications and conditions it considers nece
sary.

(2) Exceptas provided in sulfl), the commission shall hold
apublic hearing on the application and grantleny the applica
tion, in whole or in part, subject to any conditions the commissi
finds are necessary to protect the public interest or promote

PSC 112.08 Extensions of electric service under  s.
196.495, Stats. (1) In addition to any other conditiorestab
ishedby law or commission ordethe measurement of an exten
sion’s length under s196.495 (1) (k) Stats., shall be froran
existinglocal service distribution line that is, lbas been, actually
ysedin rendering local service to a custome street light or
Securitylight is not a principal buildingr facility under s196.495
(1) (b), Stats.

(2) The commission shall enforcany written territorial

reementiled by 2 utilities, a utility and a cooperative assecia
%‘%—u or 2 cooperative associations to avoid duplication of facili

public convenience and necessity ies, if . o
History: Cr. Register November1995, No. 479ff. 12-1-95. (a) The agreement governs the extension of electric distribu
o N tion lines and the right to serve customers; and
PSC 112.073 Notification of additional work areas. (b) The commission has approved the agreement as being in

After the commission has issued an authorization und®6s49  the public interest.
Stats. the applicant shall, befoestablishing any lay down area, History: Cr. Register November1995, No. 479f. 12-1-95.
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